

No. 20-16774

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MOHAMED SABRA and COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT and
NICHOLAS DAMASK

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-20-01080-PHX-SMB
Hon. Susan M. Brvnovich

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David Chami, Esq. (AZ Bar # 027585)
Price Law Group, APC
8245 N. 85th Way
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
(818) 600-5515

David@pricelawgroup.com

Ahmed Soussi, Esq. (AZ Bar # 035741)

CAIR-AZ
1819 S. Dobson Road, Suite 214
Mesa, Arizona 85202
(480) 704-3786
Asoussi@cair.com

Raesabbas Mohamed, Esq.
(AZ Bar # 027418)
RM Warner, PLC
8283 N. Hayden Road, Suite 229
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
(480) 331-9397

Raees@RMWarnerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Mohamed Sabra and Council On
American-Islamic Relations of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III.	RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
VI.	LEGAL STANDARD	7
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	8
A.	APPELLEES VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AND APPELLANTS ALLEGED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR THE SAME.	8
1.	Appellees Disapproved of Islam Because Damask Taught That The Only Reasonable Interpretation Of Islam Is That It Unequivocally Mandates Terrorism; This Disapproval Constitutes A Violation Of The Establishment Clause.	9
2.	Appellants Alleged That Only The Islamic Terrorism Module Disapproved Of Islam, Not The Entire Course.	20
3.	Forcing A Muslim Student To Agree That The Only Reasonable Interpretation Of Islam Is That It Encourages Terrorism Constitutes A Claim Under The Free Exercise Clause.....	21
B.	APPELLANT CAIR-AZ PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING.....	27
C.	APPELLEE DAMASK’S CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS ARE NOT COVERED BY THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	38
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	46

IX.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	48
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City & City of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9 th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 11, 43
<i>Ass’n for L.A. Deputy Sheriffs v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 986 (9 th Cir.2011)	25
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10 th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1994)	12, 18
<i>C.F. ex rel. Farnan v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 975 (9 th Cir. 2011)	40, 41, 42
<i>California Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9 th Cir. 2020) (.....	12, 13, 22
<i>California Parents for Equalization of Education Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 267 F. Supp.3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2017) (“ <i>Torlakson I</i> ”).....	22
<i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2019)	5, 8, 25, 31
<i>E.Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9 th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Elk Grove Uni. Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9 th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	16
<i>Grove v. Mead School Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9 th Cir. 1985)	12, 17, 18, 23
<i>Hardwick v. Cty of Orange</i> , 844. F.3d 1112 (9 th Cir. 2017)	39

Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 25, 26, 33

Hernandez v. City of San Jose,
897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) 35, 36, 37, 40

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....39

Keates v. Koile,
883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018) 36, 43

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. Lake Forset,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) 24, 34

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....6, 17

Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....27

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm ’m,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....38

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) passim

Parker v. Hurley,
514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 22, 23

Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....16

Sharp v. Cty. of Orange,
871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)38

Smith v. Arizona, No. CV 11-1437-PHX-JAT,
2012 WL 3108818 (D. Ariz. July 31, 2012)..... 40, 42

Smith v. Pac. Properties & Dev. Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 29, 32, 33

Valle del Sol Inc v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)29

<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246, 1256 (9 th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> 27 F.3d 1385 (9 th Cir. 1994)	11, 12
<i>We Are Am./Somos Am., Coal of Arizona v. Maricopa City Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 809 F. Supp.2d 1085 (D. Ariz. 2011)	28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Rules	
Fed.R.App.P 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed.R.App.P. 4.(a)(2).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
